

Case No. 19-35463

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DANIEL Z. CROWE; OREGON CIVIL LIBERTIES ATTORNEYS;
And LAWRENCE K. PETERSON,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

STATE BAR OF OREGON,

Defendant-Appellee.

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Oregon
Case No. 3:18-cv-02139-JR, Hon. Michael H. Simon, presiding

**MILITARY DISABILITY
LAWYER, LLC**

Luke D. Miller
1567 Edgewater St. NW
PMB 43
Salem, OR 97304
(800) 392-5682
luke@militarydisabilitylawyer.com

**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**

Jacob Huebert
Timothy Sandefur
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of Issues	1
Statement of the Case	3
A. Oregon’s mandatory bar membership and fees	3
B. OSB’s use of mandatory fees for political and ideological speech	3
C. Plaintiffs’ injuries	6
D. Plaintiffs’ claims and procedural history	7
Summary of Argument	9
Argument	13
I. This Court reviews motions to dismiss under Rule 12(b)(6) de novo.	13
II. This Court should reverse the lower court’s dismissal because Plaintiffs have stated viable First and Fourteenth Amendment claims.	14
A. Plaintiffs have stated a viable claim challenging mandatory OSB membership.	14
1. Supreme Court precedent does not foreclose Plaintiffs’ claim.	15
2. Dismissal is improper because Defendants have not shown that mandatory OSB membership satisfies exacting First Amendment scrutiny.....	17

B. The district court erred in not subjecting mandatory OSB dues to at least exacting First Amendment scrutiny.	20
C. The district court erred in concluding that OSB provides the safeguards for First Amendment rights that <i>Keller</i> requires.	22
1. The district court erred in concluding that the OSB provides an adequate explanation of members’ dues.....	24
2. The district court erred in concluding that the OSB provides the escrow <i>Keller</i> requires.	26
III. The district court erred in concluding that the OSB’s publication of statements criticizing the President was germane to improving the quality of legal services and regulating the practice of law in Oregon.	27
Conclusion	32
Certificate of Compliance	33
Certificate of Service	34
Statement of Related Cases	34
Addendum	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abood v. Detroit Board of Education, 431 U.S. 209 (1977) 16, 20, 21

Broam v. Bogan, 320 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2003)13

Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson, 475 U.S. 292 (1986) 23, 24, 25, 26

Gardner v. State Bar of Nevada, 284 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2002)29

In re Petition for a Rule Change to Create a Voluntary State Bar of Neb., 841 N.W.2d 167 (Neb. 2013)19

Janus v. AFSCME, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) passim

Keller v. State Bar of California, 496 U.S. 1 (1990) passim

Lathrop v. Donohue, 367 U.S. 820 (1961)15

Lee v. City of L.A., 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)30

Morrow v. State Bar of Cal., 188 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 1999)16

Penrod v. NLRB, 203 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....24

Wessel v. City of Albuquerque, 299 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 24, 25

West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)29

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 1

42 U.S.C. § 19831, 7

ORS 9.1603

ORS 9.1913

Other Authorities

Alex Blasdel, *How the Resurgence of White Supremacy in the US Sparked a War Over Free Speech*, Guardian (May 31, 2018)28

Katherine Mangu-Ward, *‘No Free Speech for Fascists’ Is a Truly Terrible Idea*, Reason (Aug. 14, 2017)28

Marilyn Cavicchia, *Newly Formed California Lawyers Association Excited to Step Forward*, ABA Journal (Apr. 30, 2018)19

OSB’s Legislative Policy Guidelines3, 4

Ralph H. Brock, *“An Aliquot Portion of Their Dues:” A Survey of Unified Bar Compliance with Hudson and Keller*, 1 Tex. Tech J. Tex. Admin. L. 23 (2000) 19

Timothy E.D. Horley, *Rethinking the Heckler’s Veto After Charlottesville*, 104 Va. L. Rev. Online 8 (2018)28

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) passim

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. I passim

U.S. Const., amend. XIV passim
